
 

 

Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626  

e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk 

 

REVISED 
AGENDA 
 
 
 

 
 

Committee - GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
Date & Time - Thursday, 14 January 2021 at 4.00 pm 
 

Venue - This will be a meeting held in line with The 
Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels 
(Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority & 
Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England & 
Wales) Regulations 2020 

 

The meeting will be held virtually via Zoom and 
    streamed live, via the following link: 
  www.facebook.com/SouthHollandDCofficial/ 

 

Membership of the Governance and Audit Committee: 
 
Councillors: J R Astill (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, T A Carter (Chairman), 
A M Newton, P A Redgate, M D Seymour and S C Walsh 
 
Quorum 3. 

 
 

 Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn off mobile telephones  

 
Democratic Services 
Council Offices, Priory Road 
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE 
 
Date:  8 January 2021 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.facebook.com/SouthHollandDCofficial/


 

 

AGENDA 
PLEASE NOTE TIMINGS 
ARE APPROXIMATE 
 
TIME 
4.00pm 1.  Apologies for absence. 

  
 

4.01pm 2.  Declaration of Interests -  
(Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
the Councillor must declare the interest and leave the 
meeting without participating in any discussion or making 
a statement on the item, except where a Councillor is 
permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation).  
 

 

4.02pm 3.  Minutes -  
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 26 November 2020 (copy enclosed). 
 

(Pages 5 - 
24) 

4.05pm 4.  2019/20 Annual Accounts Audit -  
Verbal update by the Deputy Head of Financial Services 
 

 

4.15pm 5.  Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim - 2019/20 -  
To report the outcome of the 2019/20 Housing Benefit 
subsidy claim audit (report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Strategies and Partnerships and the Executive 
Director Commercialisation (S151) enclosed). 
 

(Pages 25 
- 30) 

4.25pm 6.  Treasury Management Policy & Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22. -  
To provide pre-decision scrutiny to the strategy being 
proposed (report of the Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Strategy and Partnerships and the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151) enclosed). 
 

(Pages 31 
- 68) 

4.45pm 7.  Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity -  
To examine the progress made between 11 November 
2020 and 5 January 2021 in relation to the completion of 
the revised Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2020/21 (report 
of the Head of Internal Audit enclosed). 
 

(Pages 69 
- 76) 

5.00pm 8.  Follow Up Report on Internal Audit Recommendations. -  
To provide members with the position on the progress 
made by management in implementing agreed Internal 
Audit recommendations as at 5 January 2021 (report of 
the Head of Internal Audit enclosed). 
 

(Pages 77 
- 90) 

5.20pm 9.  Governance and Audit Committee Self Assessment -  
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) document on “audit committee’s 
practical guidance for local authorities and police” sets 

(Pages 91 
- 100) 

Page 2



 

 

out the guidance on the function and the operation of 
audit committees.  It represents CIPFA’s view of best 
practice and incorporates the position statements 
previously issued. 
 
The Governance and Audit Committee has been 
undertaking self-assessments since 2008 and members 
will discuss the attached CIPFA Audit Committee Self 
Assessment (report of the Head of Internal Audit 
enclosed). 
 

5.30pm 10.  Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme -  
To set out the Work Programme of the Governance and 
Audit Committee (report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) enclosed). 
 

(Pages 
101 - 104) 

5.35pm 11.  Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. 
-  
 
 
NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by 

reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 9 - 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in line 
with The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on 
Thursday, 26 November 2020 at 4.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT 

  
T A Carter (Chairman) 

J R Astill (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 

C J T H Brewis 
A M Newton 
 

P A Redgate 
M D Seymour 
 

S C Walsh 
 

 

In Attendance:  M Hodgson (Ernst & Young), F Dodimead (Director of Audit, Eastern 
Internal Audit Services), the Executive Manager Growth, the Strategic Finance and 
Compliance Manager, the Deputy Head of Financial Services, the Treasury and 
Investment Manager, the Strategic Housing Manager, the Senior Change, Innovation 
and Performance Business Partner, the Democratic Services Manager, the 
Democratic Services Team Leader, the Democratic Services Officer and the Portfolio 
Holder for Finance, Strategy and Partnerships. 
 
 
 Action By 

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   

  

 There were no apologies for absence.   

   

12. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   

  

 There were no declarations of interest.   

   

13. MINUTES   

  

 The minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 30 July 2020 were signed by the Chairman as 
a correct record.  

 

   

14. 2019/20 AUDIT PLAN AND AUDIT RESULTS REPORT   

  

 The Associate Partner (Ernst & Young) noted that it was unusual 
to present both the Audit Plan and Audit Results report on the 
same agenda. Due to the unusual circumstances of the year 
caused by the Covid pandemic, this was the first opportunity for 
presentation of the Audit Plan.  The Audit Plan set out the Audit 
risks to be addr
[...]
 2020/21.  Were the 
auditors satisfied with the amount of audit that was being 
undertaken? 

o Again, this was part of the assurance mapping 
exercise.  A detailed review of the response to Covid 
was being undertaken and management assurances for 
each of the areas had been gained.  The outcome of 
the assurance mapping exercise would be presented to 
the next meeting of the Committee and would highlight 
whether actions had been undertaken to an appropriate 
level.  Another issue for small councils was payments to 
businesses, the impact of it and how individual councils 
were responding to this.  The assurance mapping 
exercise was currently being finalised and consideration 
would be given to whether the number of audit days 
should be increased. Consideration was also being 
given to potentially including another audit and the 
options for this were to either add to the current year’s 
plan or move to next year’s plan. 

 

 With the deferment of a number of audits from this year to next 
year, did the Authority and TIAA have sufficient resources to 
undertake next year’s programmes in a timely manner, not 
knowing whether the current difficulties that the Covid 
pandemic had caused would continue into next year.  

o For the current year, resources had already been 
allocated to the various audits within the plan.  Quarter 
3 was already well underway, and resources had been 
allocated to quarter 4.  Consideration had also been 
given to the resourcing requirements for the next year, 
with the amount of work going up, and there was spare 
capacity available to do this.  TIAA was well placed to 
deliver the audits.  

 
AGREED: 
 
That the revised internal audit plan of work for 2020/21 be noted.  

   

17. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY   

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit, which examined the progress made between 21 July 2020 

 

Page 14



- 19 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
26 November 2020 


[...]
e report was not 
provided, a quarter two report had been provided and upon 
return from maternity leave, the Internal Audit Manager would 
receive the quarter three report and would review both of the 
outputs with regard to the performance.  Was this not being 

Page 15



- 20 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
26 November 2020 

 

 

 

picked up during the officer’s absence? 
o There was no work undertaken in quarter one, and 

quarter two was taken up with the Assurance 
Mapping exercise.  The Director of Audit advised 
that she wrote the quarterly reports, would send the 
quarter three report to the member of staff and upon 
her return, this would be discussed.  Anything 
contentious would be discussed with existing 
officers. 

 

 Members noted that within Appendix 1, no information had 
been added in the status column.   

o Each item with a days’ delivered figure were in 
progress, the assurance mapping had reached draft 
report stage and the remainder were in progress as 
they had started in quarter three.  The first of the 
audits would be concluded within the next few days.  
The Housing Benefit Subsidy report was being 
worked on and was being undertaken by Audit 
Lincolnshire.  The Director of Audit advised that she 
was in regular contact with Audit Lincolnshire to 
track progress, and she also advised that no report 
was produced for this audit. 

 
AGREED: 
 
That the progress of the internal audit plan of work for 2020/21 be 
noted.  

   

18. FOLLOW UP REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 
 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 

  

 Consideration was given to the report of the Internal Audit 
Manager, which provided members with the position on the 
progress made by management in implementing agreed Internal 
Audit recommendations as at 11 November 2020. 
 

In 2017/18, a total of 85 recommendations were raised by both 
internal audit providers.  Of those, 82 had been implemented by 
management, three were outstanding (one urgent and two 
important).  The management 
[...]
e report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) which set out the Work 
Programme of the Governance and Audit Committee. 
 

The following items were noted, following discussions during the 
meeting: 
 

 Outputs from the Savings Task Group would be added to the 
Work Programme 

 Adjustments would be made to the External Audit reports as a 
result of the accounts closure/signing having to be delayed 

 
 

 

Page 23



- 28 - 
 
GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
26 November 2020 

 

 

 

AGREED: 
 
That the report be noted.  

   

22. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
 URGENT.  

 

  

 It was noted that the Committee were very supportive of the 
Finance staff, were particularly keen to ensure that the audits 
were on track, and that there were concerns with the increased 
external audit fee.  

 

   

 
(The meeting ended at 5.37 pm) 
 
(End of minutes) 
 
 
 

Page 24



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Finance, Strategies, Partnerships and Executive Director - 

Commercialisation (S151) 

  

 

To: Governance and Audit Committee Thursday, 14 January 2021 

Council, 20 January 2021  

 

(Author: Sharon Hammond Head of Revenues & Benefits) 

 

Subject Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim - 2019/20 

 

Purpose: To report the outcome of the 2019/20 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim audit.  

 

 

 
Recommendations:  
 
1) That the Governance and Audit Committee notes the outcome of the 2019/20 Housing 

Benefit Subsidy Audit, and  
 

2) That the Council is recommended to continue to disregard from the calculation of housing 
benefit all income prescribed in the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit (War Pension 
Disregards) Regulations 2007. 

 
 

 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 In 2019/20, the Council made payments of Housing Benefit totalling £13,678,610.  The 

Government reimburses the Council for this expenditure by way of Housing Benefit 

subsidy.  The total subsidy claimed from the G
[...]
ld place the Council at risk of auditor 

criticism in future years. 

 

Page 26



4.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 

 

4.1 To note the outcome of the 2019/20 audit, and record the continuation of full disregard of 

War Disablement Pension and War Widows Pension disregard in the Housing Benefit and 

Council Tax Benefit (War Pension Disregards) Regulations 2007. 

 

 

5.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 

 

5.1 The recommendation in respect of continuation of war pension disregards demonstrates 

South Holland’s commitment to the Armed Forces Covenant.  The recording of this 

decision will prevent the matter being raised again by the auditors next year.   

 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 

In preparing this report, the report author has considered the likely implications of the 

decision - particularly in terms of Carbon Footprint / Environmental Issues;  

Constitutional & Legal; Contracts; Corporate Priorities; Crime & Disorder; Data Protection; 

Equality & Diversity/Human Rights; Financial; Health & Wellbeing; Reputation; Risk 

Management; Safeguarding; Staffing; Stakeholders/Consultation/Timescales; 

Transformation Programme; Other. Where the report author considers that there may be 

implications under one or more of these headings, these are identified below. 

 

6.1 Equality and Diversity / Human Rights 

6.1.1 An impact assessment is not required.  Housing Benefit is administered based on national 

regulations and guidance.  There is no change proposed to the local modified scheme 

which covers the disregard of war pensions. 

 

6.2 Financial 

6.2.1 Housing Benefit is administered on behalf of central government, and subject to subsidy 

arrangements.  The council is able to keep both the subsidy, and Housing Benefit 

Overpayments recovered.   

 

6.3 Reputation 

6.3.1 The continuation of disregards of War Disablement Pension and War Widows Pension 

demonstrates South Holland’s commitment to the principles of the Armed Forces 

Covenant. 

 

7.0 WARDS/COMM
[...]
ss policy 

 country limits 

 investment strategy 
 

2.3 The strategy document presented to Governance and Audit for scrutiny is currently at 
draft stage. This is because the future Capital Programme has yet to be finalised and 
approved by Council. Once this is known the tables within the strategy document shown 
at Appendix B will be amended and considered by Cabinet prior to submission to Council 
for approval before the commencement of the 2021/22 financial year. 
 

2.4 The Council’s strategy statement has been prepared in accordance with the revised 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code and will require approval by Full Council. In addition 
there will be a Mid-Year Treasury Report and Annual Report submitted to Governance 
and Audit Committee. The aim of these reporting arrangements is to ensure that those 
with ultimate responsibility for the treasury management function appreciate fully the 
implications of treasury management policies and activities, and that those implementing 

Page 32



policies and executing transactions have properly fulfilled their responsibilities with regard 
to delegation and reporting. 

 
3.0 OPTIONS 
 
3.1 Members have the option of making comments to Cabinet in respect of the proposed 

strategy or alternatively making no comments. 
 
4.0   REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
4.1 To comply with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 

Code of Practice on Treasury Management. 
 
5.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS 
 
5.1 The report provides Governance and Audit Members with the proposed Treasury 

Management Policy and Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2021/22. The report requires scrutiny prior 
to submitting to Cabinet and Council for approval.  

 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
6.1 Constitution & Legal 
 
6.1.1 This Council is required to produce a Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 

Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment Strateg
[...]
s and practices for approval  

 regular treasury management policy reports 

 budget and budget variations 

 management information reports 

 adequate treasury management resources and skills, and effective division of 
responsibilities within the treasury management function, and; 

 arranging the appointment of external treasury management advisors.  

 

Where the use of particular instant access accounts, notice accounts and money market 
funds has been approved by the Section 151 Officer, PSPSL treasury officers have delegated 
authority to withdraw and deposit funds within the agreed limits contained in this strategy. 

 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of: Head of Internal Audit for South Holland DC  
 
To:    Governance and Audit Committee 14 January 2021 
 
Author:  Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager 
 
Subject: Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity 
 
Purpose: This report examines the progress made between 11 November 2020 and 5 

January 2021 in relation to the completion of the revised Annual Internal Audit 
Plan for 2020/21. 

 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That members note the progress of the internal audit plan of work for 2020/21. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Governance and Audit Committee receive updates on progress made against the 

annual internal audit plan. This report forms part of the overall reporting requirements to 
assist the Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal audit activity.  

 
1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Chief Audit Executive to report to the 

Governance and Audit Committee the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed 
plan, including any significant risk exposures and control issues. The frequency of reporting 
at South Holland is to each meeting.  

 
To comply with the above the report identifies:   

o Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan; 
o Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for th
[...]
quarter two and three report has been provided by the contractor to the Internal 
Audit Manager for review. At time of writing, planned work is on track to be 
completed in line with the agreed timeframes except for the position statement on 
Procurement and Contract Management and assurance work on Accounts 
Receivable. We do not expect the issuing of these draft reports to be significantly 
delayed. Performance will continue to be closely monitored to ensure that the plan 
remains on track for completion by 31 March 2021.   

Page 74



   

 

Page 5 of 6 
 

APPENDIX 1 – PROGRESS IN COMPLETING THE AGREED AUDIT WORK  

 

 

 

 

P
age 75



   

 

Page 6 of 6 
 

 

P
age 76



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Report of: Head of Internal Audit for South Holland DC 
 
To:    Governance and Audit Committee, 14 January 2021 
 
Author:  Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager 
 
Subject: Follow Up Report on Internal Audit Recommendations 
 
Purpose: This report provides members with the position on the progress made by 

management in implementing agreed Internal Audit recommendations as at 5 
January 2021 

 

 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) That members note the contents of the report. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Governance and Audit Committee receives an update on management’s 

implementation of agreed audit recommendations. This report forms part of the overall 
reporting requirements to assist the Council in discharging the responsibilities in relation to 
its Internal Audit Service. 

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Chief Audit Executive to establish a 
process to monitor and follow up management actions to ensure that they have been 
effectively implemented or that senior management have accepted the risk of not taking 
action.  

1.3 To comply with the above this report includes the status of agreed actions. 

 
2.0  CURRENT PROGRESS 
 

2.1 The Governance and Audit Committee are asked to receive and note the current position in 


Minutes of the meeting

- 29 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in line
with The Local Authorities & Police & Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local
Authority & Police & Crime Panel Meetings) (England & Wales) Regulations 2020, on
Thursday, 14 January 2021 at 4.00 pm.
PRESENT
T A Carter (Chairman)
J R Astill (Vice-Chairman)
C J T H Brewis

A M Newton
P A Redgate

S C Walsh

In Attendance: F Haywood (Internal Audit Manager, Eastern Internal Audit Services),
the Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager, the Finance Manager Treasury, the
Financial Control Manager and Housing Landlord Services Manager, the Democratic
Services Trainee and the Democratic Services Officer.
Action By

23.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
There were no apologies for absence.

24.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Councillor Newton declared an interest as a member of the board
of PSPSL.

25.

MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit
Committee held on 26 November 2020 were signed by the
Chairman as a correct record.
The Chairman asked the Strategic Finance and Compliance
Manager for an update regarding the follow up meeting between
SHDC officers and the auditors relating to the Public Sector Audit
Appointments (PSAA) fee on Page 9 of the minutes. No further
responses had been received but an update would be provided
for a later meeting.
The Chairman also asked for an update on who had overall
responsibility for one of the actions for the Information
Governance Officer. The Strategic Finance and Compliance
Manager advised that an update would be provided to the
Committee as soon as available.

SK

SK

- 30 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 January 2021
26.

2019/20 ANNUAL ACCOUNTS AUDIT
The Committee received a verbal update from the Deputy Head of
Financial Services in relation to the 2019/20 Annual Accounts
Audit.
The Deputy Head of Financial Services informed the Committee
of the following:
 Following a meeting between the Deputy Head of Financial
Services, the Deputy S151 Officer and Ernst Young (EY)
confirmation had been received that resources were
booked for the week commencing 25 January 2021 to
review the audit queries responded to by SHDC during
January.
 There were also some audit areas where work completed
by EY was subject to review by their management. This
review could generate further queries, but these could not
be quantified. One of the areas for review was pensions.
The revised report had been received in December,
however due to the immaterial value of the changes the
decision was taken not to amend the accounts to reflect
the revised pensions figures.
 The planned date for completion and sign off of the audit
was the end of February 2021.
Members asked that in view of the uncertainty of the current
situation were there any plans to review the frequency around
the triennial review of pensions. The Strategic Finance and
Compliance Manager advised that there were no plans to
change the frequency of the review.
AGREED:
That the update be noted.
Councillor Newton arrived at 16.06.

27.

HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM - 2019/20
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Strategies and Partnerships, and the Executive Director
– Commercialisation (S151) which considered the outcome of the
2019/20 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim audit.
The Revenues and Benefits Operational Manager informed the
Committee that the Council paid out £13,678,610 in Housing
Benefit and received £13,630,425 in subsidy from Central

- 31 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 January 2021

Government.
The Committee was also informed that during the audit the
Council was disregarding War Disablement and War Widows
Pension when calculating entitlement to Housing Benefit. This
decision was over 10 years old and it was recommended that the
decision be reviewed and consideration be given to whether or
not the Council wished to continue it.
AGREED:
1) That the 2019/20 Housing Benefit Subsidy Audit report be
noted; and
2) That the Council be recommended to continue to disregard
from the calculation of housing benefit all income
prescribed in the Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit
(War Pension Disregards) Regulations 2007.
28.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY & TREASURY
MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, MINIMUM
REVENUE PROVISION POLICY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL
INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2021/22.
Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for
Finance, Strategy and Partnerships and the Executive Director –
Commercialisation (S151) which set out the Treasury
Management Policy and Treasury Management Strategy
Statement, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and
Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22.
The Treasury and Investment Manager informed the Committee
that the statutory document being presented was at a draft stage,
as the future Capital Programme had not yet been finalised and
approved by Council. Once this was known, the information
contained within the strategy document shown at Appendix B
would be amended and considered by Cabinet prior to
submission to Council for approval before the commencement of
the 2021/22 financial year.
AGREED:
That the report be noted.

29.

PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal
Audit for South Holland District Council which examined the

- 32 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 January 2021

progress made between 11 November 2020 and 5 January 2021
in relation to the completion of the revised Annual Internal Audit
Plan for 2020/21.
The Internal Audit Manager addressed members concerns in
relation to Performance Measures. There had been difficulties
with the contractor in finalising and moving some of the work
forward, for various reasons, but the Committee were given
assurance that this would improve.
The Internal Audit Manager informed the Committee that she
would send over the final version of the Income report after the
meeting.
The Internal Audit Manager informed the Committee that there
were no executive summaries to be brought forward in terms of
progress, however one report had been finalised since the
agenda had been published and an update on the findings was
provided.
The Governance and Audit Committee were informed that 5
important recommendations were raised. Of the 5
recommendations, 3 related to physical security around cheques
that were being sent to SHDC through the Customer Contact
Centre.


Recommendations 1-3 related to tighter security around
the opening of post, the documentation of cheques that
were sent to the Council and the security of cheques as
they come into the Finance department. There is a
deadline of 1 February 2021 to resolve these issues.



Recommendation 4 was in relation to the Suspense
Account. It had been noted that payments in the Suspense
Account had not been investigated since April 2020. The
Internal Audit Manage informed the Committee that a more
regular review was needed.



Recommendation 5 noted that once the payments within
the Suspense Account had been correctly allocated, there
would be an independent check undertaken.

The Chairman asked, with regard to recommendations 1-3 in
relation to tighter controls, whether everything was in place to
meet the deadline date, or would this need to be extended? The
Internal Audit Manager informed the committee that the dates
represented best practice. The Auditee had indicated that these
dates would be achievable.

FH/SK

- 33 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 January 2021

AGREED:
That the progress of the Internal Audit Plan of work for 2020/21
be noted.
30.

FOLLOW UP REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT
RECOMMENDATIONS.
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal
Audit for South Holland District Council which provided members
with the position on the progress made by Management in
implementing the agreed Internal Audit recommendations as at 5
January 2021.
The Internal Audit Manager provided the Governance and Audit
Committee with additional information which had not been
available at the point of agenda publication. The following
information was provided:


With regard to the first 2 urgent priority recommendations
on page 87 under SH2002, evidence had been received to
show that these had been completed and closed.



On page 89 under SH2015 there were 4 recommendations
which were noted as being “in discussion with
Management”. The following updates were provided:


Recommendation 1 – The following update had been
provided by Management:- to achieve this
recommendation it was established that a new domain
controller was required as well as an upgrade to
existing infrastructure. It was therefore requested that
the deadline for delivery be delayed until 31 March
2021 to facilitate the additional work.



Recommendation 2 – It was felt that the Facilities and
ICT Teams were best placed to implement this – the
deadline was extended to 31 March 2021 to
accommodate this change;



Recommendation 3 – This piece of work would require
collaboration between PSPS and SHDC. It had not
been possible to set up relevant inspections due to
restrictions as a result of the Covid pandemic. It was
proposed that the deadline be deferred to 30 July
2021.

- 34 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 January 2021



Recommendation 4 – This had been passed onto the
SHDC Assets team. A purchase order had been
raised for this to take place. A date was being awaited
with a deadline in place of 31 March 2021.

Members raised the following issues:
o For item SH2015 and SH2008, why were there new
outstanding items being added which were not previously
identified? Members were advised that this information
would be supplied to them in due course.

FH/SK

o Although it was recognised that the Covid pandemic was
having an impact on many areas of the Council’s services,
the Chairman requested that meetings to discuss
outstanding recommendations continue, and that where
there were other reasons for delays, that these be
identified. The Internal Audit Manager assured the
Chairman that this would be taken into consideration, and
that the majority of reasons for delay were genuine.
However, where inspections were required to take place,
there were delays as a result of government guidelines
around social distancing, to ensure safe working practices
as a result of the Covid pandemic.
o For recommendations relating to the Head of Financial
Services PSPS on page 85 of the agenda, was the
deadline of 1 April 2021 for formal signoff realistic?
Members were advised that this would be clarified and the
Committee would be updated accordingly.
o An explanation was requested as to the delay with the
Purchase Order exemption list (on page 85 of the agenda).
The Internal Audit Manager stated that she would
investigate this and report back to the Committee.

SK

FH/SK

o Confirmation was requested on how many caravan
inspections had been carried out since lockdown and how
many were outstanding?
o With regard to item SH2003 on page 87 of the agenda,
around the production of a development strategy to define
the work of the Strategic Housing team, members stated
that the latest update notes provided did not address the
issue. The Internal Audit Manager stated that she would
advise the team, in order that a fuller response was
produced for the next update.

FH/SK

- 35 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 January 2021

o Had the auditor given the go ahead for the new market
pitch booking system, detailed on page 88? Members
were advised that this would be clarified and that the
Committee would be updated accordingly.
o With regards to item (SH2009) on page 89 of the agenda,
relating to the finalising and uploading of Information Asset
Registers to the shared portal, Members asked what more
could be done to ensure that this work was completed?
The Internal Audit Manager stated that, although an
increased workload as a result of the Covid pandemic had
resulted in some of the delays, it was important that the
relevant legislation was complied with and that officers be
encouraged to complete this area of work.
The Housing Landlord Manager provided the following update:


Housing Needs Audit - the Northgate Housing online
system had been fully implemented.



Allocations Policy – the revised Policy was drafted, would
shortly be considered through Overview and Scrutiny and
would then be submitted to Cabinet. There were some
significant changes to the Allocations Policy.



Records of enforcement action – a new system called
Assure was being implemented across Private Sector
Housing. The work around for this was currently being
captured and recorded on a spreadsheet. This was visible
to the Housing Options Manager and Housing Landlord
Services Manager to satisfy the recommendation, as well
as the long term plan.



Decent Home Loans – These had been removed and had
been replaced by Decent Homes Grants. There was now
one Housing Assistance Policy which covered all grants.



The two other outstanding actions (Caravan Licences and
Empty Homes) would be built into Assure to enable actions
to be completed. The new system would ensure that
information captured by Officers was processed in a more
efficient way.

Members asked how confident the Housing Landlord Services
Manager was in confirming a date for the implementation of the
new system. The Housing Landlord Services Manager stated that
he was confident that the project was on track to deliver on target
and was focussed on ensuring that the system was working for

FH/SK

- 36 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 January 2021

both officers and tenants.
The Chairman indicated that there needed to be an additional
column within the appendices to show that there were Interim
actions being considered. The Internal Audit Manager stated that
the appendices would be amended to include an additional
column for future updates to the Committee.

SK

AGREED:
That the views of the Governance and Audit Committee be fed
back and the report be noted.
31.

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE SELF ASSESSMENT
Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal
Audit for South Holland District Council which set out the Audit
Committee Self-Assessment Exercise.
The Governance and Audit Committee agreed that a brief report
to Annual Council, detailing the work of the Committee, would be
beneficial to highlight the work, role and purpose of the
Committee across the authority.

CM

The Committee also agreed that any training requirements would
be fed back through the Chairman, Head of Internal Audit and the
Strategic Finance and Compliance Manager.

SK

AGREED:
That the report be noted and the checklist at Appendix 1 of the
report be updated to ensure that it was still an accurate reflection.
32.

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK
PROGRAMME
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager,
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer), which set out the Work
Programme of the Governance and Audit Committee.
AGREED:
That the report and content of the Work Programme be noted.

33.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE
URGENT.
There were none.

- 37 GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 January 2021

(The meeting ended at 5.42 pm)
(End of minutes)

